

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

Suit No. 827 of 1978

Shri Mahila Grih Udyog Lijjat
Papad and another ..Plaintiffs

vs.

Pushpa Berry & ors. ..Defendants

Mr.Rajesh Singh i/b Mr.Bharat Joshi for
plaintiffs

Mr.Sanghi, Senior Advocate i/b Mr.Munir
Merchant for defendant no.1

CORAM: S.J.KATHAWALLA J.
6th July, 2009

P.C.

1 The learned Advocate for the
plaintiffs states that Mr.Joshi, Advocate
appearing in the suit has gone to Delhi and
will be returning only on 15th July, 2009.
The learned Senior Advocate for the defendant
has come from Jabalpur to argue the matter.
Mr.Joshi was aware that Mr.Sanghi, Senior
Advocate appearing for the defendants would
be coming from Jabalpur. However, only on
Saturday the learned Advocates appearing for

the plaintiffs have informed the Advocate on record for the defendants that they will not be arguing the matter. To put it mildly, such conduct is unfair. The learned Advocate for the defendants prays for costs of.1,00,000/- for this adjournment. The plaintiffs shall pay costs of Rs.10,000/- to the defendants before the next date of hearing.

2 List the suit on 17th August, 2009.

(S.J.KATHAWALLA J.)