

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

**COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 190 OF 2025**

Mahila G.U.L. Papad And Co.

...Plaintiff

**Versus**

Pushpa Berry and Ors.

...Defendants

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Mr. Amit Jamsandekar i/b Mr. Sugandh Deshmukh for Plaintiff.*

*Mr. Aditya Sanghi, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Sandeep Aole for Defendants.*

**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**

**Date : 4<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.**

**P. C. :**

1. This Court is informed that proceedings arise out of prior suit instituted in High Court of Madhya Pradesh, pending before the Hon'ble Apex Court is likely to be listed for final hearing and will cover the issue involved in the present case.
2. Mr. Jamsandekar would dispute the same and would submit that the issue covered in the present case is different from the one pending before the Hon'ble Apex Court.
3. The issue can be considered on next date. Stand over to **10<sup>th</sup> October, 2025.**

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**